
 

Amendment No. 1 to Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro  July 1, 2025 
and East Bay SPCA  Page 1 of 3 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN 
THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO AND 

EAST BAY SPCA 
FOR 

ANIMAL WELFARE SERVICES 
 
 

This Amendment No.1 (“Amendment”) is made by and between the City of San Leandro (“City”) 
and East Bay SPCA (“Consultant”) (together sometimes referred to as the “Parties”) as of July 1, 2025, and 
amends that certain Consulting Services Agreement ( “CSA” or “Agreement”) dated July 1, 2023, between 
the Parties. 

 
WHEREAS, City and Consultant have executed the Agreement, pursuant to which Consultant has 

provided certain consulting services to City with regard to animal welfare services, and 
 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Agreement to extend the term of service. 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 1 to the CSA was approved by the Council on July 21, 2025, per 

Council Resolution Number 2025-095.  
 
NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency of which is hereby 

acknowledged, the Parties hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
1. Section 1.1 of the Agreement entitled “Term of Services” is hereby amended to extend the 

term from June 30, 2025 to December 31, 2025; and 
 
2. Section 2 of the Agreement entitled “Compensation” is hereby amended to pay Consultant a 

sum not to exceed $937,500; and 
 
3. Exhibit B of the Agreement entitled “Compensation Schedule & Reimbursable Expenses” is 

hereby amended to read:  
 

Total Costs 
 

Description Annual Costs Monthly Cost 

Maintenance Fee $12,354 $2,059 

Animal Services Costs $168,750 $28,125 

TOTAL COSTS  $181,104 $30,184 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 70E086A7-D0EC-46F5-9B58-A5BA97216075



 

Amendment No. 1 to Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro  July 1, 2025 
and East Bay SPCA  Page 2 of 3 

Additional Animals 

 

Additional fees for animals over the contract base of 250 per this six-month period will be 
charged in steps as described below: 

 

Total number of animals Additional Charges Total Contract Cost 

251 – 325 $39,750 $220,854 

326 – 400 $35,000 $255,854 

 
 

4. Except as modified by this Amendment, all other terms shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
This Amendment may be executed in multiple counterparts, each of which shall be an original and 

all of which together shall constitute one agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 

SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE 
 
  

Docusign Envelope ID: 70E086A7-D0EC-46F5-9B58-A5BA97216075



 

Amendment No. 1 to Consulting Services Agreement between City of San Leandro  July 1, 2025 
and East Bay SPCA  Page 3 of 3 

The Parties have executed this Amendment as of the date first written above.  The persons whose 
signatures appear below certify that they are authorized to sign on behalf of the respective Party. 
 
 
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO  East Bay SPCA  
 
 
    
 Janelle T. Cameron, City Manager  Allison Lindquist, CEO 
   
Attest: 
 
 
  
Kelly B. Clancy, City Clerk 
 
 
Budget Approved: 
 
 
Approved as to Fiscal Authority: 
 
 
  
Nicole Gonzales, Finance Director 
 
  
Account Number  
 
Approved as to Form: 
 
 
  
Richard D. Pio Roda, City Attorney 
 
 
 
  

Angela Averiett, Chief of Police 
 

010-22-001-5120 

Docusign Envelope ID: 70E086A7-D0EC-46F5-9B58-A5BA97216075

X


		2025-08-19T11:43:25-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




